
 

 11 Exhibition Street 

Melbourne VIC 3000 

GPO Box 1994 

Melbourne VIC 3001 

Telephone: (03) 8661 7777 

International: (613) 8661 7777 

Facsimile: (03) 9655 0401 

Email: melbourne@fwa.gov.au 

 

15 April 2011 

Mr Brian Henderson 
Branch Secretary 
Australian Education Union 
Victorian Branch 
PO Box 363 
Abbotsford VIC 3067 
 
By email: melbourne@aeuvic.asn.au  

Dear Mr Henderson, 

Re: Australian Education Union Victorian Branch Annual Return of Information: 

AR2011/2684 

Thank you for the 2011 annual return of information made in accordance with subsection 233(1) 

of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 for the Australian Education Union 

Victorian Branch. The documents were lodged with Fair Work Australia on 6 April 2011. 

The document has been filed and no further action is required. 

If you have any queries regarding the matters referred to in this letter, please contact me on (03) 

8661 7988 or by email at olaf.richter@fwa.gov.au.  

Yours sincerely, 

Olaf Richter 

Tribunal Services and Organisations 

Fair Work Australia 

mailto:melbourne@aeuvic.asn.au
mailto:olaf.richter@fwa.gov.au


From: RICHTER, Olaf
To: "melbourne@aeuvic.asn.au"
Subject: Australian Education Union Victorian Branch Annual Return of Information - Correction of Error
Date: Friday, 15 April 2011 4:23:00 PM
Attachments: AR2011-2684.pdf

Dear Mr Henderson,
 
Re: Australian Education Union Victorian Branch Annual Return of Information
 
I note that my earlier email regarding the Branch’s Annual Return contained references to
AR2011/2737. This was in error, the correct reference for this matter is AR2011/2684. I have
corrected this error and attached a copy for your information. I apologise for any confusion this
may have caused.
 
Kind regards,
Olaf
 
From: RICHTER, Olaf 
Sent: Friday, 15 April 2011 3:22 PM
To: 'melbourne@aeuvic.asn.au'
Subject: Re: Australian Education Union Victorian Branch Annual Return of Information:
AR2011/2737
 
Dear Mr Henderson,
 
Re: Australian Education Union Victorian Branch Annual Return of Information: AR2011/2737
 
Please find attached correspondence regarding the above named matter.
 
Kind regards,
Olaf
 
OLAF RICHTER
Tribunal Services and Organisations

 
Fair Work Australia
Tel: 03 8661 7988

Fax: 03 9655 0410

olaf.richter@fwa.gov.au

 
11 Exhibition Street, Melbourne Victoria 3000

GPO Box 1994, Melbourne Victoria 3001

 
www.fwa.gov.au

 

mailto:melbourne@aeuvic.asn.au
mailto:olaf.richter@fwa.gov.au
http://www.fwa.gov.au/
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15 April 2011 


Mr Brian Henderson 
Branch Secretary 
Australian Education Union 
Victorian Branch 
PO Box 363 
Abbotsford VIC 3067 
 
By email: melbourne@aeuvic.asn.au  


Dear Mr Henderson, 


Re: Australian Education Union Victorian Branch Annual Return of Information: 


AR2011/2684 


Thank you for the 2011 annual return of information made in accordance with subsection 233(1) 


of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 for the Australian Education Union 


Victorian Branch. The documents were lodged with Fair Work Australia on 6 April 2011. 
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Tribunal Services and Organisations 


Fair Work Australia 
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29 March 2011 

 

 Ref: AR2011/2684 

 

Mr Kevin Donnellan 

Fair Work Australia 

GPO Box 1994 

MELBOURNE     3001 

 

 

 

Dear Mr Donnellan 

 

Re:  Annual Return of Information for Year Ending 2011:  

 

Please find enclosed our annual return of information required under S233(1) of the Fair Work Australia 

(Registered Organisations) Act 2009, specifically: 

• List of Offices;  

• List of Office Holders; 

• List of Addresses of Offices of the Branch; 

• List of AEU Elections for 2011 commencing 1 January 2011 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

BRIAN HENDERSON 

Branch Secretary 

 



 

Declaration 
 

I, Brian Henderson of 112 Trenerry Crescent Abbotsford state that: 

 

1. The address of the Victorian Branch of the Australian Education Union is 112 Trenerry Crescent, 

Abbotsford, Victoria 3067.  (Postal address: PO Box 363, Abbotsford, 3067.) 

 

2. I declare that the register of members has, during 2010, been kept and maintained as required by 

ss230(1)(a) and (2) of the Act. 

 

3. That I am the Branch Secretary of the Victorian Branch of the Australian Education Union. 

 

4. That the attached list (marked "A") is a correct statement of the Branch offices of the Victorian 

Branch of the Australian Education Union, and the names, postal addresses and occupations of the 

persons holding the offices.  

 

5. That the attached list (marked “B”) is a correct statement of the Branch Executive members of the 

Victorian Branch of the Australian Education Union, and the names, postal addresses and 

occupations of the persons holding the offices. 

 

6. That the attached list (marked “C”) is a correct statement of the Federal Executive members of the 

Victorian Branch of the Australian Education Union, and the names, postal addresses and 

occupations of the persons holding the offices. 

 

7. That the attached list (marked “D”) is a correct statement of the: 

� Federal Conference delegates representing the General Division; 

� Federal Conference delegates representing the TAFE Division; 

�  National TAFE Council Delegates/Executive members 

of the Victorian Branch of the Australian Education Union, and the names, postal addresses and 

occupations of the persons holding the offices. 

 

8. That the attached list (marked “E”) is a correct statement of the Branch Council members of the 

Victorian Branch of the Australian Education Union, and the names, postal addresses and 

occupations of the persons holding the offices. 

 

9. That the attached list (marked “F”) is a correct statement of the Sector Council members of the 

Victorian Branch of the Australian Education Union, and the names and postal addresses of the 

persons holding the offices. 

 

10. That the attached list (marked “G”) is a correct statement of the elections that must under the Federal 

Rules be held in the year commencing 1 January 2011. 

 

11. The number of branch members for the Australian Education Union Victorian Branch are supplied 

by the Federal Office of the Australian Education Union. 

  

DATED this 29th day of March 2011 

 

BRIAN HENDERSON 

Branch Secretary 



 

List of Office-Holders of the Victorian Branch of the 

Australian Education Union with Postal Addresses and 

Occupations - 2011 
 

BRANCH PRESIDENT 

 

Mary Bluett   112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 

    Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

DEPUTY BRANCH PRESIDENT 

 

Meredith Peace  112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

BRANCH SECRETARY 

 

Brian Henderson  112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

DEPUTY BRANCH SECRETARY 

 

Gillian Robertson  112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

VICE PRESIDENT EARLY CHILDHOOD 

 
Shayne Quinn   112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

    Abbotsford     Vic    3067 

 

VICE PRESIDENT PRIMARY 

 

Carolyn Clancy  112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

VICE PRESIDENT SECONDARY 

 

Justin Mullaly   112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

VICE PRESIDENT TAFE & ADULT PROVISION 

 

Jo Fogarty   112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

DEPUTY VICE PRESIDENT EARLY CHILDHOOD 

 

Martel Menz   112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

    Abbotsford     Vic    3067 
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DEPUTY VICE PRESIDENT PRIMARY 

 

James Rankin   112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

DEPUTY VICE PRESIDENT SECONDARY 

 

Erin Aulich   112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

DEPUTY VICE PRESIDENT TAFE &ADULT PROVISION 

 

 

Vacant     

 

 

 

 



 

Attachment “B” 

 

Branch Executive Members 2011 
 

Branch President 

 

Mary Bluett   112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 

    Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

     

Deputy Branch President 

 

Meredith Peace  112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

Branch Secretary 

 

Brian Henderson  112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

Deputy Branch Secretary 

 

Gillian Robertson  112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

Vice Presiden Early Childhood 

 

Shayne Quinn   112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

    Abbotsford     Vic    3067 

 

Vice President Primary 

 

Carolyn Clancy  112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

Vice President Secondary 

 

Justin Mullaly   112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

Vice President Tafe & Adult Provision 

 

Jo Fogarty   112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

Deputy Vice President Early Childhood 

 

Martel Menz   112 Trenerry Crescent  Union Official 

    Abbotsford Vic 3067 
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Deputy Vice President Primary 

 

James Rankin   112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

Deputy Vice President Secondary 

 

Erin Aulich   112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Official 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

Deputy Vice President Tafe &Adult Provision 

 

Vacant     

 

Executive Member Early Childhood 

 

Max Grarock   112 Trenerry Crescent   Teacher 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

Executive Members Primary 

 

Nicole Lylak   112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 

    Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

Katrina Tenson  112 Trenerry Crescent   Teacher 

Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

Mary- Anne Pontikis  112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 

    Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

Briley Duncan   112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 

    Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

Daniel Cohen   112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 

    Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

Erin Greaves   112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 

    Abbotsford   Vic   3067 

 

Executive Members Secondary 

 

Mick Butler   112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 

    Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

Steven Adams   112 Trennery Crescent  Teacher 

    Abbotsford    Vic    3067 
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Angela Patten  112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 

    Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

Marino D’Ortenzio  112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 

    Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

Maureen O’Flaherty  112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 

    Abbotsford    Vic     3067 

 

Executive Members TAFE & Adult Provision 

 

Greg Barclay   112 Trenerry Crescent  Teacher 

    Abbotsford    Vic    3067 

 

 



 

 ANNEXURE '”C” 

 
 AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH 

 

 FEDERAL EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 2011 
 
  
 
 
 

 
BRIAN HENDERSON   112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Officer 
(Branch Secretary) ABBOTSFORD VIC 3067 
 
 
CAROLYN CLANCY  112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Officer 
(Vice President, Primary)  ABBOTSFORD VIC 3067     
 
 
MEREDITH PEACE   112 Trenerry Crescent   Union Officer 
(Branch Deputy President)  ABBOTSFORD  VIC  3067 

 
 
 



 

 

ANNEXURE “D” 
AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH 

2011 FEDERAL CONFERENCE DELEGATES REPRESENTING GENERAL DIVISION 

The address for all delegates is 112 Trenerry Crescent, Abbotsford, Victoria, 3067 

 

 
  

CAROLYN CLANCY AEU Vic Branch   Union Official 
   

BRIAN HENDERSON AEU Vic Branch Union Official 

   
JUSTIN MULLALY AEU Vic Branch Union Official 
   
MEREDITH PEACE AEU Vic Branch Union Official 
   
SHAYNE QUINN AEU Vic Branch Union Official 
   

ERIN AULICH AEU Vic Branch Union Official 
   
CHRISTINE STEWART AEU Vic Branch Union Official 
   

MARTEL MENZ AEU Vic Branch Union Official 

   

JAMES RANKIN AEU Vic Branch Union Official 

   

KATE AITKEN CHW1 Electorate, C/- AEU Vic Branch Teacher 

   

MICK BUTLER NW1 Electorate, C/- AEU Vic Branch Teacher 

   

BRILEY DUNCAN NW2 Electorate, C/- AEU Vic Branch Teacher 

   

KEVIN POPE NW3 Electorate, C/- AEU Vic Branch Teacher 

   

MARY-ANNE PONTIKIS NW3 Electorate, C/- AEU Vic Branch Teacher 

   

KATRINA TENSON Allied Staff Electorate 

C/- AEU Vic Branch 

Education Support 

Officer 

   

DIONNE FENTON NW3 Electorate, C/- AEU Vic Branch Teacher 

   

SYLVIA GANOSIS CHW1 Electorate, C/- AEU Vic Branch Teacher 

 
FEDERAL CONFERENCE DELEGATES REPRESENTING TAFE DIVISION 
 

JO FOGARTY AEU Vic Branch Union Official

 

MARK HYDE 

 

AEU Vic Branch 
 

Union Official 

 
ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER FEDERAL CONFERENCE 
DELEGATE 

JULIE-ANNE McHALE C/- AEU Vic Branch Teacher 
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NATIONAL TAFE COUNCIL DELEGATES (10) 
 

MARYLOUISE CHAPMAN William Angliss Inst of TAFE 

C/- AEU Vic Branch 

 

Teacher 

GREG BARCLAY Bendigo Regional Inst of TAFE 

c/- AEU Vic Branch 

 

Teacher 

JOANNE FOGARTY 

 

AEU Vic Branch Union Official 

MARK HYDE 

 

AEU Vic Branch Union Official 

ROB STEWART 

 

AEU Vic Branch Union Official 

ANGELA DI SCIASCO 

 

Gordon Inst of TAFE 

C/- AEU Vic Branch 
Teacher 

JULIE-ANNE NOBLE Ballarat University - TAFE 

C/- AEU Vic Branch 

 

Teacher 

SUE MANDLEY Gordon Inst of TAFE 

C/- AEU Vic Branch 

 

Teacher 

BRETT GEAR Gordon Inst of TAFE 

C/- AEU Vic Branch 

 

Teacher 

ROB FLOKY Ballarat University - TAFE 

C/- AEU Vic Branch 
Teacher 

TAFE COUNCIL EXECUTIVE MEMBER (1) 

 

GILLIAN ROBERTSON AEU Vic Branch 

 

Union Official 

 
 
 



Annexure “E” – Page 1 

AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH – BRANCH COUNCILLORS 2011 

The address for all councillors is C/- AEU Vic Branch 

112 Trenerry Crescent, Abbotsford, Vic 3067 

 

 

Steven  Adams SE3 Electorate Teacher 

Catherine  Aitken CHW1 Electorate  Teacher 

Cheryl  Angus SE1 Electorate  Teacher 
Anthony Atkinson NW1 Electorate Teacher 

Andrew Augerinos BSW1 Electorate Teacher 

Erin Aulich AEU Vic Branch Union Official 

Kevin  Baker Victoria Uni TAFE  Teacher 

Greg  Barclay Bendigo Regional Inst of TAFE Teacher 
John Bell LCM3 Electorate Teacher 
Joanne Bird SE3 Electorate Teacher 

Patricia Bennett SE1 Electorate Teacher 
Mary Bluett AEU Vic Branch Union Official 
Nicole  Bourke NW3 Electorate   Teacher 

Ted  Bown RMIT TAFE Teacher 

Geoffrey  Breen NW3 Electorate  Teacher 

Gillian  Brookes GNE1 Electorate Teacher 

Andy  Bryce SE4 Electorate  Teacher 

Anthony  Bundock Chisholm IOT  Teacher 

Mick  Butler NW1 Electorate   Teacher 

Carolyn Clancy AEU Vic Branch Union Official 

Brian Clarke SE2 Electorate Teacher 

Daniel Cohen NW1 Electorate Teacher 

Phillip  Cook NW3 Electorate  Teacher 

Wendy Cookson SE1 Electorate Teacher 

Ian  Crockart CRT Teacher 

Judith  Crotty SE3 Electorate  Teacher 

Marino  D’Ortenzio NW3 Electorate Teacher 

Alison  

 

Davis Allied Staff Electorate Education Support 

Officer 

Phillip  De Morton LCM2 Electorate Teacher 

Carole  Denehey SE4 Electorate Teacher 

Alison  Donovan NW3 Electorate Teacher 

Merrilyn  Dews GNE3 Electorate  Teacher 

Briley  Duncan NW2 Electorate Teacher 

Amanda Ellingworth SE2 Electorate Teacher 

Reginald  Farquhar CHW1 Electorate Teacher 

Rita  Farrelly SE4 Electorate Teacher 

Joanne Fogarty AEU Vic Branch Union Official 

Kirsten  Finlay NW1 Electorate  Teacher 

Annaka Fitness SE4 Electorate Teacher 

Jan  Foenander NW1 Electorate Teacher 

Sylvia  Ganosis Allied Staff  Education Support 

Officer 

Brett Gear Gordon Inst Of TAFE Teacher 

Prue Gerritson NW1 Electorate Teacher 
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AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH – BRANCH COUNCILLORS 2011 

The address for all councillors is C/- AEU Vic Branch 

112 Trenerry Crescent, Abbotsford, Vic 3067 

 

 

Beth  Ghiotti NW1 Electorate Teacher 

Dean  Glare SE3 Electorate  Teacher 

Max  Grarock Teacher Learning Network Professional Officer 

Erin Greaves SE1 Electorate Teacher 

Andrea  Halden SE1 Electorate Teacher 

Brian  Henderson AEU Vic Branch Union Official 

Anne Hines LCM3 Electorate Teacher 

Jesse Ann  Humphries Gipps1 Electorate Teacher 

Mick Hussey Gipps1 Electorate Teacher 

Ross  Jackson Gipps 2 Electorate Teacher 

Craig Jones NMIT Teacher 

Amber Killen SE4 Electorate Teacher 

Lucy Kowanjko Allied Staff Education Support 

Officer 

Andrew  Kumar SE4 Electorate Teacher 

Ian Lack Wodonga TAFE Teacher 

Brian  Lennon SE2 Electorate Teacher 

Marg Lewis LCM1 Electorate Teacher 

Chris  Lovelock NW2 Electorate Teacher 

Nicole Lylak SE3 Electorate Teacher 

Rae  

 

Macardy Allied Staff Sector Education Support 

Officer 

Peter  Malone Chisholm Inst of TAFE Teacher 

Sue Mandley Gordon Inst Of TAFE Teacher 

Jack  Manning LCM 1 Electorate Teacher 

Ubaldino  Mantelli BSW1 Electorate Teacher 

Peter Martina BSW3 Electorate  Teacher 

Rosalee  Matthews CHW2 Electorate Teacher 

Pam McKenzie Allied Staff Education Support 

Officer 

Deb McPherson Allied Staff Education Support 

Officer 

Hamish  McPherson NW1 Electorate Teacher 

Mary  Merkenich NW1 Electorate  Teacher 

Martel Menz AEU Vic Branch Union Official 

Maya Mulhall SE2 Electorate Teacher 

Justin Mullaly AEU Vic Branch Union Official 

Brendan Murphy SE2 Electorate Teacher 

Robert  Muston GNE2 Electorate Teacher 

Ross  Nicholas Gipps3 Electorate  Teacher 

Julie-Anne Noble Ballarat University  Teacher 

Dianne O’Dwyer NW3 Electorate Teacher 

Maureen  O’Flaherty NW2 Electorate Teacher 

Erin  O’Grady NW3 Electorate Teacher 

Felix  Patton SE4 Electorate Teacher 

Angela  Patten SE3 Electorate Teacher 
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AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH – BRANCH COUNCILLORS 2011 

The address for all councillors is C/- AEU Vic Branch 

112 Trenerry Crescent, Abbotsford, Vic 3067 

 

 

Pamela  Perry NW3 Electorate Teacher 

Meredith Peace AEU Vic Branch Union Official 

Andrew  Peterson NW2 Electorate Teacher 

Mary-

Anne 

Pontikis  NW3 Electorate Teacher 

Clive  Pontin SE2 Electorate Teacher 

Kevin  Pope NW3 Electorate Teacher 

Samantha  Prollius CHW2 Electorate Teacher 

Julie  Quinn NW3 Electorate Teacher 

Shayne Quinn AEU Vic Branch Union Official 

Seona Raeck SE2 Electorate Teacher 

James Rankin AEU Vic Branch Union Official 

Barbara  Reidy LCM1 Electorate Teacher 

Gillian Robertson AEU Vic Branch Union Official 

Ann  

 

Robinson Allied Staff Electorate Education Support 

Officer 

Norrian  Rundle NW1 Electorate Teacher 

Kathy  Sharp SE3 Electorate Teacher 

Peter Sheehan Central Gippsland Inst of TAFE Teacher 

Donna  

 

Shell Allied Staff Electorate Education Support 

Officer 

Vivien Slatter Allied Staff Education Support 

Officer 

Valerie Steane SE1 Electorate   

Rupert  Stephenson Gipps3 Electorate Teacher 

Angela  Stringer Gipps2 Electorate Teacher 

Adam  Surmacz SE3 Electorate Teacher 

Katrina  Tenson Allied Staff Electorate Education Support 

Officer 

Andrew  Twiddy NW1 Electorate Teacher 

Christine Vrondou SE3 Electorate Teacher 

Peter Walker NW3 Electorate Teacher 

Lisa  Whyte SE4 Electorate Teacher 

Philip  

 

Wight BSW1 Electorate Teacher 

 
 



Annexure “F” – Page 1 

AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH PRIMARY SECTOR COUNCILLORS 2011 
Address for all councillors is c/- AEU Victorian Branch, 112 Trenerry Crescent, Abbotsford, 3067 

 

 

Anthony  Atkinson NW1 Electorate 

Andrew Augerinos BSW1 Electorate 

John Bell LCM3 Electorate 

Gillian Brookes GNE1 Electorate 

Carolyn Clancy AEU Vic Branch 

Brian Clarke SE2 Electorate 

Daniel Cohen NW1 Electorate 

Ian Crockart CRT 

Phillip De Morton LCM2 Electorate 

Merrilyn Dews GNE3 Electorate 

Alison Donovan NW3 Electorate 

Briley Duncan NW2 Electorate 

Reginald Farquhar CHW1 Electorate 

Rita Farrelly SE4 Electorate 

Annaka Fitness SE4 Electorate 

Jan Foenander NW1 Electorate 

Anastasia Foster Brady NW2 Electorate 

Sylvia Ganosis Allied Staff Electorate 

Prue Gerritsen NW1 Electorate 

Beth  Ghiotti NW1 Electorate 

Erin Greaves SE1 Electorate 

Andrea Halden SE1 Electorate 

Mick Hussey Gipps 1 Electorate 

Amber Killen SE4 Electorate 

Lucy Kowanjko Allied Staff Electorate 

Margaret Lewis LCM1 Electorate 

Nicole Lylak SE3 Electorate 

Pam McKenzie Allied Staff Electorate 

Deb McPherson Allied Staff Electorate 

Hamish McPherson NW1 Electorate 

Brendan Murphy SE2 Electorate 

Ross  Nicholas Gipps 3 Electorate 

Erin O’Grady NW3 Electorate 

Pamela Perry NW3 Electorate 

Mary-Anne  Pontikis NW3 Electorate 

Clive  Pontin SE2 Electorate 

Kevin Pope NW3 Electorate 

Samantha Prollius CHW2 Electorate 

James Rankin AEU Vic Branch 

Seona Raeck SE3 Electorate 

Barbara  Reidy LCM1 Electorate 

Kathy  Sharp SE3 Electorate 

Vivien Slatter Allied Staff Electorate 

Angela Stringer Gipps 2 Electorate 

Adam Surmacz SE3 Electorate 

Katrina Tenson Allied Staff Electorate 

Christine  Vrondou SE3 Electorate 

Peter Walker NW3 Electorate 



Annexure “F” – Page 2 

AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH PRIMARY SECTOR COUNCILLORS 2011 
Address for all councillors is c/- AEU Victorian Branch, 112 Trenerry Crescent, Abbotsford, 3067 

 

 

Lisa Whyte SE4 Electorate 

 
 

 



 4 ANNEXURE “F” 

AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH SECONDARY SECTOR COUNCILLORS 2011 
Address for all councillors is C/- AEU Vic Branch, 112 Trenerry Crescent, Abbotsford, Vic 3067 

  

 

Steven  Adams SE3 Electorate 

Catherine  Aitken CHW1 Electorate  

Erin Aulich AEU Vic Branch 

Cheryl  Angus SE1 Electorate  

Patricia  Bennett SE1 Electorate 

Mary Bluett AEU Vic Branch 

Geoffrey  Breen NW3 Electorate 

Andy  Bryce SE4 Electorate  

Mick  Butler NW1 Electorate   

Phillip Cook NW3 Electorate  

Wendy  Cookson SE1 Electorate 

Judith  Crotty SE3 Electorate  

Alison Davis Allied Staff Electorate 

Carole  Denehey SE4 Electorate 

Marino  D’Ortenzio NW3 Electorate 

Amanda Ellingworth SE2 Electorate 

Kirsten  Finlay NW1 Electorate  

Dean  Glare SE3 Electorate  

Brian Henderson AEU Vic Branch 

Anne Hines LCM3 Electorate 

Jesse Ann  Humphries Gipps1 Electorate 

Ross  Jackson Gipps 2 Electorate 

Andrew  Kumar SE4 Electorate 

Brian Lennon SE2 Electorate 

Chris  Lovelock NW2 Electorate 

Rae Macardy Allied Staff Electorate 

Jack  Manning LCM 1 Electorate 

Ubaldino  Mantelli BSW1 Electorate 

Peter  Martina BSW3 Electorate  

Rosalee  Matthews CHW2 Electorate 

Mary  Merkenich NW1 Electorate  

Maya Mulhall SE2 Electorate 

Justin Mullaly AEU Vic Branch 

Robert  Muston GNE2 Electorate 

Maureen O’Flaherty NW2 Electorate 

Angela  Patten SE3 Electorate 

Felix Patton SE4 Electorate 

Meredith Peace AEU Vic Branch 

Andrew Peterson NW2 Electorate 

Julie Quinn NW3 Electorate 

Ann  Robinson Allied Staff Electorate 

Norrian  Rundle NW1 Electorate 

Donna  Shell Allied Staff Electorate 

Valerie  Steane SE1 Electorate 

Rupert  Stephenson Gipps 3 Electorate 

Andrew Twiddy NW1 Electorate 

Philip Wight BSW1 Electorate 

 

 



 7 ANNEXURE “F” 

AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH – TAFE & ADULT PROVISION SECTOR (TAP) 

TAFE (SUB-SECTOR) COUNCILLORS 2011 

 

 

Greg  Barclay Bendigo Regional Inst of TAFE 

Kevin  Baker Victoria Uni TAFE  

John  Banjanin Vic Uni TAFE  

Steve  Beattie Chisholm IOT  

Gerard Beaton NMIT  

Mohamed Beck Holmesglen Inst of TAFE 

Garry Blackburn Wm Angliss Inst of TAFE 

Ted  Bown RMIT  

Anthony  Bundock Chisholm IOT  

Ray  Cadmore Sunraysia Institute of TAFE 

Stacey  Clark Bendigo Regional Inst of TAFE 

Michael  Clark East Gippsland TAFE  

Norm  Colling Vic Uni TAFE 

Mary  Collins RMIT – TAFE  

Angela  Di Sciascio Gordon Inst of TAFE 

Mike  Devine Kangan/Batman Inst of TAFE 

Ken  Drechsler Chisholm IOT  

Russell  Edis ADC RMIT  

Joanne Fogarty AEU Vic Branch 

Damien Flynn Kangan Batman Inst of TAFE 

Brett  Gear Gordon Inst of TAFE 

Kirsty  Gorter RMIT - TAFE 

Yolanda  Ingley-Crawley NMIT  

Craig  Jones NMIT  

Jacinta  Kirkpatrick Vic Uni TAFE  

Ian  Lack Wodonga TAFE 

Frank  Lawlor Swinburne Uni  

Sue  Mandley Gordon Inst of TAFE 

Peter  Malone Chisholm Inst of TAFE 

Julie-Anne  Noble Ballarat University  

Doreen  Risbey South West IOT 

Gillian Robertson AEU Vic Branch 

Peter  Ryan Box Hill Inst of TAFE 

Peter  Sheehan Central Gippsland IOT 

George  Ulehla Swinburne University  TAFE  

Barb  Van Leest Goulburn Ovens Inst of TAFE 

Deon Vlotman Box Hill Inst of TAFE 

 

 

DISABILITY SERVICES (SUB-SECTOR) COUNCILLORS 

 

Carmel Coogan Disability Services Electorate 

Terry Hurley Disability Services Electorate 

Simona Karner Disability Services Electorate 

 



 10 ANNEXURE “F” 

AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH EARLY CHILDHOOD SECTOR COUNCILLORS 2011 

Address for all councilors is c/- AEU Vic Branch, 112 Trenerry Crescent, Abbotsford, 3067 

 

 
 

 

Helander Avard SE4 Electorate 

Joanne Bird SE3 Electorate 

Nicole Bourke NW3 Electorate   
 

Gayle Davis BSW2 Electorate 

 

Bruna Evans SE1 Electorate 

Susan Fitzgerald NW1 Electorate 

Max Grarock Teacher Learning Network 

Sophie Hart LCM3 Electorate 

Jennifer Heaps GNE1 Electorate 

Juineta Kirby GNE2 Electorate 

Danielle La Rosa NW1 Electorate 

Rachelle Lloyd NW2 Electorate 

Martel Menz AEU Vic Branch 

Ann Murray SE3 Electorate 

Dianne O’Dwyer NW3 Electorate 

Susan Patrick SE3 Electorate 

Shayne Quinn AEU Vic Branch 

Jill Simpkin SE4 Electorate  

Catherine Soccio NW1 Electorate 

Monica Wain CHW1 Electorate 

 

 



Attachment  “G” 

 

 

AEU VICTORIAN BRANCH 

ELECTIONS DUE TO BE HELD IN THE PERIOD 

1 JANUARY 2011 – 31 DECEMBER 2011 
 

 
 Under Rule 47 Extraordinary or Casual Vacancy for Deputy Vice 

President, TAP Sector 
 
 Under Rule 48 Extraordinary or Casual Vacancies Election of 

Ordinary Members of Branch Council  
 

Under Rule 49 Election of Ordinary Members of Branch Executive 
 

Under Rule 50 Extraordinary or Casual Vacancies Election of 
Ordinary Members of Sector Councils 

 
 Under Rule 51 Election of Delegates to Branch Conference 
 
 Under rule 53 Election of Federal Executive Members 
 

Under Rule 54 Election of National TAFE Council Executive 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 




